
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

 
Time: 10.30 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on Thursday 3 September 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 27 August 
2020. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  



 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

March 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
27 August 2020.  
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on 
the details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised 
on the procedures for dialling into the remote meeting.  

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. The Business and Planning Act 2020 – 
consequences and implementation   

(Pages 5 - 42) 

 The report first outlines the two planning consultations that have 
recently been released by the Government, Planning For Future 
(White paper) and Changes To The Current Planning System, 
along with the questions that form part of the consultation. The 
second part outlines the recent changes to Planning and 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Licensing legislation and the associated impacts/implications. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Christopher Elliot  
Tel: 01904 553631  
Email: christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk   
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 

Date 16 March 2020 

Present Councillor Ayre 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have in respect 
of business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
11. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session on 9 March be 
approved at the next meeting. 

 
 
12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   

 
 
13. Approval of Financial Inclusion Innovation Fund Awards  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of the 
recommended award of £100,000 of grants to fund six projects to deliver 
financial inclusion activities in the city. The approval of the grants for the 
schemes followed a round of competitive bids and a selection panel 
process.  
 
The Assistant Director Customer and Digital Services and the Strategic 
Manager Corporate Strategy and City Partnerships were in attendance to 
present the report. The Assistant Director Customer and Digital gave an 
overview of the report. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Executive Member and Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Communities, Officers confirmed that:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 The themes outlined in paragraphs 3 – 6 of the report would be included 
as an addendum to future reports 

 In relation to the award of 50% funding for two bids, feedback on the 
outcome of the bids would be communicated to all bidders. 

 The council was waiting for further information on the £10million fund to 
help people in receipt of universal credit to move away from it. This 
could be explored with York CVS and discussions with the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation on this were already taking place. 

 In order to continue to get the level of innovation, there was the 
challenge long term in terms of the mainstreaming of CAY funding. 
There would be a review on the outcomes of the exercise and the 
council would like to work with more partners.  

 
The Executive Member then; 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to the award of £100,000 of grants to 

fund the following six projects to deliver financial inclusion 
activities in the city:  

  
1. 5,500 to the Older Citizens Advocacy York (OCAY) 

Benefits Advocacy project to provide advocacy support 
to help with applications, assessments and appeals 
 

2. £13,000* to the Citizens’ Advice York Financial Inclusion 
at GP surgeries project to continue to develop co-
ordinated advice work located in GP practices 

 
3.  £30,026 to Citizens’ Advice York Advice, Information & 

Budgeting in community settings project to continue to 
provide and develop community settings for advice  

 
4. £23,426 to the Peasholme Charity My Money, My Life 

project to continue delivery if its financial capability 
pathway service 

 
5. £12,898 to the Welfare Benefits Unit Universal Credit 

Focus project to continue to provide second tier in 
depth support to advisers 

 
6. £15,150* Changing Lives Financial & Social Inclusion 

Worker project to support vulnerable and hard to reach 
residents to gain financial independence. 

 
* Note: two bids were partially funded 

 

Page 2



Reason:  To ensure that funds set aside to support the delivery of 
financial inclusion activity are allocated appropriately. 

 
 
 
 
 

, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.08 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 
 

1 September 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director, Economy and Place 
 

Recent and Proposed changes to Planning and Licensing –
including the Business and Planning Act 2020 
 
Summary 
By Autumn 2020 there will have been a number of significant permanent 
and temporary changes to planning and licensing legislation and 
proposals for further planning reforms, which have recently been 
published by Government for consultation. The purpose of this report is 
to provide the Executive Member with an update on these changes and 
when/how they will come into force, and to advise on the scope and 
content of the recent Government consultation on reforms to the national 
planning system. 
 
The proposed changes would have a significant impact on all councillors 
in their representative role, and amend/delete many of the features that 
the public have come to expect in terms of being able to comment and 
challenge planning applications. 
 
The report is split into two sections; the first outlines the two planning 
consultations that have recently been released by the Government, 
Planning For Future (White paper) and Changes To The Current 
Planning System, along with the questions that form part of the 
consultation. The second part outlines the recent changes to Planning 
and Licensing legislation and the associated impacts/implications.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Executive Member refer part one of the report along with the 

Council’s draft response to the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) for consideration and 
recommendations.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

2. That the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection having 
regard to the views and recommendations of CSMC be delegated 
responsibility to submit the Councils response to the consultations 
referred to in part 1 of this report in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Performance and Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

3. The Executive Member to note part two of the report and confirm the 
Council’s is required to give significant weight to the ministerial 
statement in terms of Construction Hours and has limited alternatives 
to the process that has been taken.  

Page 6



 

PART 1 – Planning Consultations 

 Planning for the Future 

 Changes to the current planning system 
 
Planning for the Future 
The Government published the White Paper on 6 August 2020 and is out 
to consultation until 11:45pm on 29 October 2020. The Government has 
outlined that: 
The Planning for the future consultation proposes reforms of the planning 
system to streamline and modernise the planning process, bring a new 
focus to design and sustainability, improve the system of developer 
contributions to infrastructure, and ensure more land is available for 
development where it is needed. 
 
The consultation is seeking views on each part of the proposal which 
covers a package of reforms of the Planning System covering plan-
making, development management, development contributions and other 
related policy proposals.  
 
The Government has stated in the supporting information with the paper 
outlining the following: 
 

The reforms will mean: 
 

 Local communities will be consulted from the very beginning of 
the planning process. By harnessing the latest technology 
through online maps and data, the whole system will be made 
more accessible 
 

 Valued green spaces will be protected for future generations by 
allowing for more building on brownfield land and all new streets 
to be tree lined 

 

 Much-needed homes will be built quicker by ensuring local 
housing plans are developed and agreed in 30 months – down 
from the current 7 years 

 

 Every area to have a local plan in place – currently only 50% of 
local areas has a plan to build more homes 

 

 The planning process to be overhauled and replaced with a 
clearer, rules-based system. Currently around a third of 
planning cases that go to appeal are overturned at appeal 

 

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907956/Planning_for_the_Future_web_accessible_version.pdf


 

 A new simpler national levy to replace the current system of 
developer contributions which often causes delay 

 

 The creation of a fast-track system for beautiful buildings and 
establishing local design guidance for developers to build and 
preserve beautiful communities 

 

 All new homes to be ‘zero carbon ready’, with no new homes 
delivered under the new system needed to be retrofitted as we 
achieve our commitment to net zero carbon emissions by 2050 

 
Categorisation of land 
Under the 3 categories: 
 

 Land suitable for growth will be approved for development at the 
same time that plans are prepared, meaning new homes, 
schools, shops and business space can be built quickly and 
efficiently, as long as local design standards are met. 

 Renewal areas will enable much quicker development where it 
is well-designed in a way which reflects community preferences. 
 

 Development on Green Belt land will continue to be restricted as 
it is now with policy remaining a decision for Local Authorities as 
they prepare their plans. 

 
Clearly the points raised above are wide reaching and comprehensive. 
The consultation outlines 27 questions that are included in Annex 1 of 
this report.  
 
Officers in consultation with the relevant Executive members will 
formulate answers to these questions.  
 
 
Changes to the current planning system 
 
The consultation sets out 4 main proposals which the Government 
considers are measures to improve the effectiveness of the current 
planning system. The consultation opened on 6 August 2020 and is out 
to consultation until 1 October 2020. 
 
The supporting information outlines: 
 

 The standard method for assessing housing for local plans: 
Proposals to revise the standard method to increase the overall 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907215/200805_Changes_to_the_current_planning_system_FINAL_version.pdf


 

number of homes being planned for, and achieve a more 
appropriate distribution.  
 

 Delivering First Homes: Following a consultation on the First 
Homes proposals in February 2020, we have published the 
Government’s response and are now consulting on the detail of 
the planning proposals. This includes setting a requirement that 
25% of all affordable housing secured through developer 
contributions should be First Homes. We are consulting on 
options for the remaining 75% of affordable housing secured 
through developer contributions, and seeking views on 
transitional arrangements, level of discount, interaction with the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and how we propose First 
Homes would be delivered through exception sites.  
 

 S106 and small sites: Proposals to temporarily raise the 
threshold below which developers do not need to contribute to 
affordable housing, to up to 40 or 50 units for an 18-month 
period. In designated rural areas, the consultation proposes to 
maintain the current threshold. It also seeks views on whether 
there are any other barriers for SMEs to access and progress 
sites.  

 

 Permission in Principle: Proposals to increase the threshold for 
Permission in Principle by application, to cover sites suitable for 
major housing-led development, rather than being restricted to 
just minor housing development.  

 
The 4 points outlined are complex and have far reaching implications for 
the City of York. The consultation is accompanied with 35 questions 
which are attached in Annex 2 of this report.  
 
Officers in consultation with the relevant Executive members will 
formulate answers to these questions.  

Page 9



 

 
PART 2 - RECENT AND PROPOSED CHANGES TO PLANNING AND 
LICENSING 
 
Background 
Since March 2020, due to the coronavirus pandemic, there has been the 
need to change and adapt a number of elements of the planning and 
licensing system to react to the change in circumstances that the 
pandemic has brought about. The Business and Planning Bill had its first 
reading on 26 June 2020, and less than one month later – on 22 July – it 
had become the Business and Planning Act 2020.  It was concerned with 
a number of things which are not relevant to this particular paper 
including ‘Bounce back loans’ and Heavy Goods Vehicle licences.  This 
section of the report focuses on the aspects concerned with: 
 

 Planning 

 Pavement Café Licences 

 Sale of alcohol 
 
 
Changes to Planning Legislation 
The changes that have taken place have been done via a number of 
routes, including changes to national planning guidance, issuing national 
planning updates for amendments to permitted development rights, 
implementation of the Business and Planning Act 2020 and changes to 
the Use Classes Order.  
 
Temporarily allow restaurants and cafés to provide take away food  
 
Due the closure of restaurants, the relaxation was allowed until  
23 March 2021. 
 
 
Emergency development by Local Authority or Health Service Body 
 
A new time limited emergency permitted development right came into 
force from 9 April 2020 until 31 December 2020. The right supports 
health service bodies’ and Local Authorities’ immediate response to 
coronavirus.  The right is wide ranging, allowing for development by, or 
on behalf of, a local authority or health authority body for the purposes of 
preventing an emergency; reducing, controlling or mitigating the effects of 
an emergency; and taking other action in connection with an emergency.  
 

Page 10



 

The right enables development including, but not limited to, change of 
use for existing buildings and new temporary modular buildings. The 
rights could be suitable to provide permission for a range of uses, 
including use as hospitals, health facilities, testing centres, coroner 
facilities, mortuaries, additional residential accommodation and storage 
and distribution, including for community food hubs. 
 
 
Flexibility to use more than one planning appeal procedure 
 
The Business and Planning Act amends the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (determination of procedure for certain proceedings) to provide 
the Planning Inspectorate with the flexibility to use more than one 
procedure type when
[...]
uld fall within the remint outline of the statement. (The 
other 3 were not with regard to construction work).  
 
Requests to work between the hours of 0700 and 19:30 were considered 
to be acceptable. Some requests sought consent to work longer hours. 
(Start time of 06:00 and finish time of 2100) However these hours were 
resisted by officers due to the additional potential for disturbance to 
neighbours during the early morning and evening periods.  

 
The Ministerial Statement gave the Local Planning Authority the scope to 
allow extensions to working hours until the 13th May 2021, upon 
responding to developers it has been advised that all time extensions are 
for a period of 3 months only. This was considered to allow for an 
assessment of the wider impact of the small changes to working hours 
that have been permitted.  
 
Developers were also advised that the works within these hours should 
adhere to the following measures which were intended to mitigate the 
impacts of any additional working hours: 
 

- The noise associated with any works should not be audible 
beyond the perimeter of the site. 
- There should be no heavy plant movements during these 
extended hours. 
- The extended hours should only allow trades working on and 
within plots. 
- There should be no excessive noise, dust or vibration caused 
during this period 

 
Finally developers were requested to ensure that changes to the original 
working hours are communicated to neighbouring properties in a 
proportionate manor.  

Page 12



 

Given clear guidance from the Ministerial Statement and the Act it is 
considered that the approach outlined above is a reasonable as it allows 
the construction industry to continue whilst also protecting existing 
residents. It should be noted that each request is considered on a case 
by case basis.  
 
 
Extension of permission which would have expired in lockdown (if not 
implemented)  
 
Temporarily modifies the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and
[...]
 or vice versa, without the need for 
planning permission.   
 
As outline above the changes to the Use Class Order will also now allow 
for the change of use from retail to office use without the requirement for 
planning permission. Existing legislation allows for permitted 
development rights to be used which facilitate the conversation of 
existing offices to residential units, however the legislation is clear that 
one of the conditions of this is that the building use as an office must 
predate 29th May 2013.  
 
As an example of this a retail site under the new Use Class Order will be 
able to change to an Office use without requiring planning permission 
however it would not be possible to use permitted development rights to 
then convert the office to residential.   
 
The above changes raise a potential risks to fee income for the planning 
department. Based on the applications submitted to CYC during 2019 
and which were categorised as a change of use planning application type 
a total of 164 applications were received (it should be noted this is not 
exhaustive as others may have been received and not specifically 
categorised). 
 
Of these a total of 21 based upon their development descriptions may not 
in future be required under the new use classes order to submit a 
planning application. Based on these 21 cases, assuming each were 
liable for the full application fee (£462) would mean a loss of £9702 in 
fees.  

Page 15



 

Written ministerial statement - preventing loss of cultural venues and 
planning conditions for holiday parks 
14 July 2020  
 
Outlines that Local Planning Authorities should have due regard to the 
current circumstances when considering whether to grant planning 
permission for a change of use or demolition of a theatre, concert hall or 
live music performance venue that has been made temporarily vacant by 
Covid-19 business disruption.  
 
The statement also outlines that Local Planning Authorities should not 
seek to undert
[...]
Registers and Permission in Principle  

Q31: Do you agree that any brownfield site that is granted Permission in Principle 

through the application process should be included in Part 2 of the Brownfield Land 

Register? If you disagree, please state why.  

  

Additional guidance to support implementation  

Q32: What guidance would help support applicants and local planning authorities to 

make decisions about Permission in Principle? Where possible, please set out any 

areas of guidance you consider are currently lacking and would assist stakeholders.  

  

Regulatory Impact Assessment  

Q33:  What costs and benefits do you envisage the proposed scheme would cause?  

Where you have identified drawbacks, how might these be overcome?    

  

Q34: To what extent do you consider landowners and developers are likely to use 

the proposed measure?  Please provide evidence where possible.    

  

   

Public Sector Equality Duty   

   

Q35: In light of the proposals set out in this consultation, are there any direct or 

indirect impacts in terms of eliminating unlawful discrimination, advancing equality 

of opportunity and fostering good relations on people who share characteristics 

protected under the Public Sector Equality Duty?   

  

If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an impact – are 

there any actions which the department could take to mitigate that impact?  

  

  

   

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The Business and Planning Act 2020 – consequences and implementation
	Draft Response Planning for the Future
	Draft Changes to the Current Planning System Qustions




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 1 September 2020 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member)  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member confirmed he 
had no personal interests that were not included on the Register 
of Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest, 
to declare in the business of the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. The Business and Planning Act 2020 – Consequences and 
Implementation  
 
The Executive Member received a report which considered the 
consequences and implementation of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020.  The first part of the report set out the two 
planning consultations that had recently been released by the 
Government, ‘Planning for Future’ (White paper) and the 
‘Changes to the Current Planning System’, along with the 
questions that formed part of the consultation. The second part 
outlined the recent changes to Planning and Licensing 
legislation and the associated impacts/implications. 
 
The proposed changes had been brought to this meeting for 
consideration as they would have a significant impact on all 
councillors in their representative role, and amend/delete many 
of the features that the public have come to expect in terms of 
being able to comment and challenge planning applications. 
 
The planning consultation deadlines were: 29 October 2020 for 
the Planning for the Future consultation and 1 October for the 
Changes to the current planning system.  The Executive 
Member encouraged all Council Members and the public to view 



the relevant information within the published Agenda for this 
meeting and to contribute to these consultations. 
 
Regarding Part 2 of the report ‘Recent and Proposed Changes 
To Planning and Licensing’ 
   
Some of the most significant changes had included: 

 It was now quicker and cheaper to get a pavement 
licence.  Previously £600, now £100.  With 14 days to 
process the request or automatic approval. 

 Licensing permission to serve alcohol (off license 
provision) and to provide a take away service.   

 Greater provision to respond to anti-social behaviour, 
provided that it could be evidenced that these problems 
had arisen as a direct result of off license provision. 
 

The Executive Member mentioned there had been some 
problems in that new applications were given rights that existing 
applicants did not have.  The Assistant Director responsible for 
Planning and Public Protection provided assurances that this 
concern had been addressed. 

 
In response to a question from the Executive Member, the 
Trading Standards Manager outlined the measures taken to 
ensure that these provisions would not adversely impact upon 
neighbours and neighbouring businesses.  Initially there had 
been a higher Police presence and a staggered approach to 
pubs re-opening.  Chairs and tables were set up with 
appropriate spacing requirements in designated areas.  
Rangers and Enforcement Officers walked the area each day to 
monitor these adjustments. 
 
The Executive Member expressed his appreciation that the 
Council were supporting businesses safely and keeping order 
and requested monitoring of this with a report to this Decision 
Session given that Licenses would be automatically approved 
regardless of whether or not they were processed within 14 
days.  It was reported that these changes in terms of granting 
these Licences within 14 days, would be in place until 
September 2021. 
 
Regarding the second part of this report,  a summary of 
legislation on Planning and Licensing, the Assistant Director 
responsible for Planning and Public Protection mentioned it had 
been striking that the press had taken issue with planning 



notices placed on lamp posts, as it was unlikely that locations 
would have nearby noticeboards and that to remove this option 
would be a concern.  He confirmed that notification in the local 
area would continue, this information would also be available 
online and in a local paper.  The ability the council has now 
been granted to publicise this on their website, was a welcome 
addition. 
 
The Executive Member raised the need to monitor unintended 
consequences in relation to changes of building use categories 
and concern that businesses could change to something else 
overnight. 
 
Pavement and café licenses had been dealt with.  There is a 
review underway regarding temporary traffic orders which 
involves consultation with all ward members and businesses.  
Matters arising from that consultation would need to be included 
with the  outcomes of this meetings’ decision. 
 
The Assistant Director responsible for Planning and Public 
Protection made reference to page 11 of the officer report which  
mentioned having the flexibility to use more than one planning 
application procedure from 22 July and explained that there was 
no evidence of what that may mean for applications as yet. 
 
Member decisions could be overturned by appeal.  Now this 
would/could from the government.  It would be necessary to  
ensure that there is a relevant section on the councillors website 
to clarify how this is operating. 
 
There were provisions regarding changes in working practice in 
relation to building sites to ensure minimum contact between 
staff, with staff working with the same work group bubbles and 
ensuring that break times are staggered.  There had been 
pressure on the government to relax work start times which 
would extend work times commencing between  6am – 9pm 
which could potentially become problematic for neighbouring 
amenities.  The Assistant Director responsible for Planning and 
Public Protection responded that they would be asking builders 
what work activity would be undertaken in those extended hours 
and would be selective as to what consent is granted to ensure 
power tools are not used during those times particularly as a 
decision is given within 14 days which would leave neighbours a 
shorter window to raise concerns.   The Executive Member 
requested this would need to be highlighted in the relevant 



planning applications on the weekly notification planning list to 
ensure that ward members were aware of this.  He highlighted 
the importance of being able to distinguish these applications 
from other applications.  It was agreed that an email would be 
sent to all ward members in the next few days to inform them of 
this change with an example of how these applications would be 
highlighted on the planning notification list.   
 
Extension and permissions which would have expired in 
lockdown if extensions had been permitted, this applies to 
planning applications.  This would need to be recorded on the 
planning portal and if this has been evoked an explanation as to 
why.  This is at the request of the government.   
 
Regarding assessing loss of light, none of these requests had 
been received.  This does not fall under permitted development.  
The Executive Member requested a watching brief on this 
concern with a paper to be received at a future Decision 
Session. 
 
There was proposed changes to the use of building class, which 
is subject to judicial review.  The Executive Member spoke of 
the need for this Authority to respond to the consultation and to 
ensure that the public were aware of these changes.  
 
Page 15 of the officer report raised the risk due to fee income to 
the Planning Department.  These changes would result in a 
reduction in income as permissions granted without planning 
permission were expanding creating a resources gap.  An 
example would be in the pre-application work which involves a 
lot of time, however the department would not be receiving the 
fee previously charged.  This would be a concern shared by all 
Local Authorities and would need further consideration in a 
future Decision Session which may result in working with other 
Authorities to lobby this.   
 
Regarding loss of cultural venues in relation to planning 
permission granted. A motion to council had been received on 
this matter.  Further advice would need to be sought from the 
council’s legal colleagues.  It may be that more guidance is 
released in due course.  The Executive Member requested that 
a watching brief on this matter be kept.   
 



A significant list of questions was listed in the annexes to this 
report.  The purpose of today’s meeting had been to raise these 
concerns in the public domain. 
At page 28 of the officer report there was a concern that 
government were defining beauty. Heritage assets and 
significant assets were easier to categorise. 
 
The Executive Member noted potential impact on the S106 
process to ensure there is compensatory community benefit on 
larger applications. If that were to be lost, it would represent a 
significant sum of money. 
 
In order for this Authority to give a considered response to these 
consultations would require working with the council’s financial 
team and wondered how a fixed tariff system would adequately 
deal with this.  This would be considered with the finance team 
and district valuers.  The detail is not there currently, in terms of 
how it would work.   
 
The Executive Member noted the hard work of so many officers 
to implement these changes so quickly. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That The Executive Member refer part one of the report 

along with the Council’s draft response to the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) for consideration and recommendations and that 
all Council Members be encouraged to respond to this 
consultation so that all Members’ contributions are 
represented. 

2. That the Assistant Director for Planning and Public 
Protection having regard to the views and 
recommendations of CSMC and all Council Members, be 
delegated responsibility to submit the Councils response 
to the consultations referred to in part 1 of this report in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance and Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning.  Particularly where section 106, 
finance and housing concerns overlap. 

3.  That the Executive Member noted part two of the report 
and confirmed that the Council is required to give 
significant weight to the ministerial statement in terms of 
Construction Hours and has limited alternatives to the 



process that has been taken and that updates are 
provided to Members on the Planning Portal.  

4. That any issues relating to changes in licensing 
regulations be included in the general review of the 
emergency Traffic Orders that were introduced in the City 
Centre.  The Executive Member noted the hard work of so 
many officers to implement the changes so quickly. 

 
Reasons: 
To ensure that all Members are consulted and have an 
opportunity to make recommendations at an early stage which 
would then be considered and incorporated into the Council’s 
response to the consultations referred to in part 1 of this report 
and to ensure that significant weight be given to the ministerial 
statement in terms of Construction Hours understanding that 
there are limited alternatives to the process that has been taken. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Waller (Executive Member) 
[The meeting started at 10.30am and finished at 11.25am]. 


